TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY Adams County, Pennsylvania

RESOLUTION NO. 16 of 2005

A RESOLUTION

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING THE LEVYING, ASSESSING AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF AN EMERGENCY AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES TAX IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACT 192 OF 2004.

Adopted December 20, 2005

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has provided the Township of Mount Joy, Adams County, Pennsylvania (the "Township") with the authority to levy, assess and collect local taxes and/or charges; and

WHEREAS, The Governing Body of the Township has by resolution levied, assessed and provided for the collection of an Emergency and Municipal Services Tax; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Township, pursuant to the enactment of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, has the authority to provide for the appointment and compensation of such officers, clerks, collectors and other assistants and employees as may be deemed necessary for the assessment and collection of Emergency and Municipal Services Taxes and the collection of delinquent Emergency and Municipal Services Taxes; and

WHEREAS, The Governing Body of the Township is presently desirous of contracting with the York Adams Tax Bureau for the purpose of collecting Emergency and Municipal Services Taxes under the terms and specifications provided in the attached Joint Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT SO RESOLVED THAT the Governing Body of the Township enter into the attached Joint Agreement and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors is authorized and directed to execute the Joint Agreement on behalf of Mount Joy Township. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above Resolution is duly enacted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Mount Joy this 20th day of December 2005.

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT JOY Adams County, Pennsylvania

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Secretary

(SEAL)